Activities financed from project agreements or voluntary contributions, the functional currency

used for accounting is CAD; for some of these activities, exchange gains or losses resulting

from the utilization of currencies other than CAD are absorbed by the Funds. For the others,

where ICAO bears the exchange risk, the amounts are identified in the following paragraphs,

and the impacts have been analyzed.

III - 28

108. At 31 December 2024, those financial instruments exposed to market risk assumed by ICAO,

are denominated as follows:

Details may not add to totals due to rounding

109. The sensitivity analysis in the table below shows the effect that a change of +/- 5 per cent in the

currency exchange rate between the CAD and the USD and other currencies in which financial

instruments are held would have had on net assets/equity and on accumulated surplus and

deficit.  As indicated above, the impact of foreign exchange risks on the CDIP is managed

within the budgets financed by project donors and has minimal impact on ICAO's net

assets/equity or net surplus and deficit.

Financial instruments sensitivity analysis
(Thousands of CAD)

  2024 2023

USD  Others

Impact on
Net Assets

USD  Others
Impact on
Net Assets

Net risk  105 484   3 771   84 347   4 043

Impact +5%  5 274   189   5 462   4 217   202   4 419

Impact -5% (5 274) (189) (5 462) (4 217) (202) (4 419)

110. ICAO also has a limited exposure to the risk of changes in interest rates. Its operating budget

is financed primarily from revenue from Members' Assessed Contributions and reimbursement

and transfers from other Funds.  Only 0.2 per cent of its operating budget (same as in 2023) is

financed from revenue derived from investment income. Should investment revenue decrease

or increase, the funds available to finance the Regular Budget would be only minimally

impacted. ICAO does not utilize financial instruments to hedge interest rate risk. ICAO is

exposed to interest rate risk through term deposits. The average interest rates and term maturity